



2026:BHC-AUG:20691

922 CriAppln No.2189.2025

-1-

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 2189 OF 2025
IN APEAL/113/2025

SYED AHMED ALIAS GOLU SAYED AZAM AND ANOTHER
VERSUS
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA

...

Advocate for Applicant : Mr. N. S. Ghanekar
APP for Respondents-State : Mr. D. J. Patil

...

WITH
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 113 OF 2025

....

CORAM : ARUN R. PEDNEKER, J.

Dated : July 30, 2025

PER COURT :-

1. Appel is **admitted**.
2. After admission, learned APP waives service of notice on behalf of respondent / State.
3. List the application for suspension of sentence on 13.08.2025.

ARUN R. PEDNEKER, J.

Omkar Joshi